

Doc#2008- 361
Date 01/04/2008
01:26:32 M 0/22
Filed & Recorded in
Official Records of
Faulkner County
RHONDA LONG
FAULKNER COUNTY CIRCUIT CLERK 1 ()
Fees \$20.00
hy /Vp.C.
70'

ORDINANCE NO. <u>0-07-170</u>

AN ORDINANCE APPROPRIATING FUNDING FOR EXPENSES RELATED TO DISTRICT COURT AUTOMATION AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES:

WHEREAS, the District Court has collected an additional fee from all individuals paying fines on time payment plans of \$2.50 per person since August 2001 to fund the cost of court automation; and

WHEREAS, the District Court has a need for computers and printers which may be funded through court automation revenue;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CONWAY, ARKANSAS, THAT:

SECTION 1. The City of Conway shall appropriate funds in the amount of \$29,645 for District Court expenses related to the court automation which has been collected as fines and will cover computer equipment (01.110.941) as a revenue transfer from Special Revenue – Court Automation (undesignated contingency) to the General Fund – District Court.

SECTION 2. All ordinances in conflict herewith are repealed to the extent of that conflict.

PASSED this 18th day of December 2007.

APPROVED:

Mayor Tab Townsell

ATTEST:

Gamett

Michael O. Garrett City Clerk/Treasurer